
 

 
 
Khalil Gharios – President (2008) 
City of Los Angeles / Bureau of Sanitation 
1149 South Broadway Ste. 500 
Los Angeles, CA 90015 
Tel: 213-485-3002  
Khalil.Gharios@lacity.org 

Michelle Leonard – Vice President (2010) 
SCS Engineers 
438 S. Marengo Ave. 
Pasadena, CA 91101 
Tel: 626-792-9593 | Cell: 626-315-8138  
MLeonard@scsengineers.com 

Peter Woodfill – Treasurer (2010) 
Jacobs 
2600 Michelson Drive  Suite 500 
Irvine, CA 92612 
Tel: (949) 224-7887 | Cell: (949) 636-9870 
peter.woodfill@jacobs.com 

Haley Kunert - Secretary (2019) 
HF&H Consultants, LLC 
2081 Business Center Drive, Suite 265 
Irvine, CA 92612 
Phone: (949) 251-8902 
hkunert@hfh-consultants.com 

Diko Melkonian – Past President (2008) 
City of Long Beach 
2929 E. Willow St. 
Long Beach, CA 90806 
Tel: 562-570-2850 | FAX: 562-570-2861 
diko.melkonian@longbeach.gov 

Brad Gust – Corporate Director (2011) 
Environmental Services Group 
201 W. Main Street, Ste 300 
Chattanooga, TN 37408 
Tel – 714.504.7690 
bgust@doveresg.com 

Tom Koutroulis - Public Director (2017) 
OC Waste & Recycling 
300 N. Flower St. Ste. 400 
Santa Ana, CA 92703 
Tel: 714-834-4122 
Tom.Koutroulis@ocwr.ocgov.com 

 
 
Susan Moulton – Corporate Director (2000) 
Waste Management – Long Beach 
4021 Via Picaposte 
Palos Verdes, CA 90274 
Tel: 310-522-6584 | Cell: 562-305-0042 
 smoulton@wm.com 

Laith B. Ezzet, CMC - Corporate Director (1993) 
Senior Vice President, HF&H Consultants, LLC  
2081 Business Center Drive, Suite 265 
Irvine, CA 92612 
Phone: (949) 251-8902 
lezzet@hfh-consultants.com 

Matthew Cleary – Public Director (2021) 
City of san Diego, Env. Services Dept 
9601 Ridgehaven Ct., Suite 210 
San Diego, CA 92123 
Tel: 619-535-1345 
mcleary@sandiego.go 

Hans Kernkamp – Public Director (2021) 
Riverside County Dept. of waste Resources 
14310 Frederick St.  
Moreno Valley, CA 92553-9000 
Tel: 951-486-3200 
hkernkam@rivco.org 

Ayumi Takayasu– Public Director (2023) 
City of Anaheim  
400 E Vermont 
Anaheim, CA 92805 
Tel: 7147656860  
ATakayasu@anaheim.net 
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